1102 Silver Lake Road
Cary IL 60013
Phone
Fax
800-981-0363
847-639-1508
E-mail
Web

its value without current. It is the sum of the current flowing in both
windings.
6.	 Equal current when applied to each winding simultaneously that
causes a 40°C temperature rise from 25°C ambient. See temperature
rise calculation.
7.	 Maximum current when applied to one winding that causes a 40°C
temperature rise from 25°C ambient. See temperature rise calculation.
8.	 Electrical specifications at 25°C.
Refer to Doc 639 “Selecting Coupled Inductors for SEPIC Applications.”
Refer to Doc 362 “Soldering Surface Mount Components” before soldering.
Temperature rise calculation based on specified Irms
1260 COUPLED INDUCTORS
					     Coupling	 Leakage		  Isat (A)5		             Irms (A)
		    Inductance2	   DCR max3	   SRF (MHz)4	 coefficient	 L typ	 10% 	 20% 	 30%	 both	 one
	 Part number1	 (µH)	 (OhML)	 min    typ	 typ	 (µH)	 drop	 drop	 drop	   windings6	  winding7
ML590PND472MLZ	 4.7	±20%	 0.036	 30.0	 38.0	 0.98	 0.20	 9.00	 10.18	 11.08	 3.16	 4.47
ML590PND562MLZ	 5.6	±20%	 0.040	 24.0	 30.0	 0.98	 0.20	 8.00	 9.06	 9.84	 3.00	 4.24
ML590PND682MLZ	 6.8	±20%	 0.048	 22.0	 27.0	 0.98	 0.24	 7.00	 8.00	 8.64	 2.75	 3.88
ML590PND822MLZ	 8.2	±20%	 0.052	 21.0	 26.0	 0.98	 0.25	 6.44	 7.38	 7.98	 2.63	 3.72
ML590PND103MLZ	 10	 ±20%	 0.060	 18.0	 22.0	 0.99	 0.26	 5.40	 6.32	 6.88	 2.45	 3.46
ML590PND123MLZ	 12	 ±20%	 0.074	 16.0	 20.0	 0.99	 0.28	 5.30	 6.18	 6.70	 2.21	 3.12
ML590PND153MLZ	 15	 ±20%	 0.085	 14.4	 18.0	 0.99	 0.32	 4.60	 5.30	 5.80	 2.06	 2.92
ML590PND183MLZ	 18	 ±20%	 0.097	 13.0	 16.0	 0.99	 0.40	 4.50	 5.22	 5.68	 1.93	 2.73
ML590PND223MLZ	 22	 ±20%	 0.116	 12.0	 15.0	 0.98	 0.67	 4.00	 4.62	 5.02	 1.76	 2.49
ML590PND273MLZ	 27	 ±20%	 0.124	 10.0	 13.0	 0.99	 0.50	 3.60	 4.14	 4.50	 1.70	 2.41
ML590PND333MLZ	 33	 ±20%	 0.134	 10.0	 12.4	 0.99	 0.65	 3.30	 3.80	 4.14	 1.64	 2.32
ML590PND393MLZ	 39	 ±20%	 0.142	 9.6	 12.0	 0.99	 1.09	 3.00	 3.48	 3.82	 1.59	 2.25
ML590PND473MLZ	 47	 ±20%	 0.174	 9.3	 11.6	 0.99	 0.80	 2.70	 3.12	 3.40	 1.44	 2.03
ML590PND563MLZ	 56	 ±20%	 0.198	 8.4	 10.5	 0.99	 0.75	 2.50	 2.90	 3.14	 1.35	 1.91
ML590PND683MLZ	 68	 ±20%	 0.216	 8.0	 10.0	 >0.99	 0.57	 2.30	 2.66	 2.88	 1.29	 1.83
ML590PND823MLZ	 82	 ±20%	 0.274	 6.9	 8.6	 0.99	 1.52	 2.10	 2.40	 2.60	 1.15	 1.62
ML590PND104MLZ	 100	 ±20%	 0.322	 6.2	 7.8	 0.99	 1.41	 1.90	 2.18	 2.38	 1.06	 1.50
ML590PND124KLZ	 120	 ±10%	 0.418	 5.5	 6.8	 0.99	 1.34	 1.60	 1.84	 2.04	 0.93	 1.31
ML590PND154KLZ	 150	 ±10%	 0.476	 5.1	 6.4	 0.99	 1.52	 1.50	 1.76	 1.92	 0.87	 1.23
ML590PND184KLZ	 180	 ±10%	 0.536	 4.9	 6.1	 0.99	 1.80	 1.40	 1.64	 1.78	 0.82	 1.16
ML590PND224KLZ	 220	 ±10%	 0.691	 4.4	 5.5	 >0.99	 1.60	 1.30	 1.48	 1.60	 0.72	 1.02
ML590PND274KLZ	 270	 ±10%	 0.806	 3.4	 4.3	 >0.99	 2.23	 1.10	 1.30	 1.40	 0.67	 0.95
ML590PND334KLZ	 330	 ±10%	 1.09	 3.2	 4.0	 >0.99	 2.39	 1.00	 1.16	 1.26	 0.57	 0.81
ML590PND394KLZ	 390	 ±10%	 1.20	 2.9	 3.6	 >0.99	 3.72	 0.950	 1.11	 1.23	 0.55	 0.77
ML590PND474KLZ	 470	 ±10%	 1.59	 2.4	 3.0	 >0.99	 2.89	 0.900	 0.994	 1.09	 0.48	 0.67
ML590PND564KLZ	 560	 ±10%	 1.81	 2.2	 2.8	 >0.99	 2.55	 0.800	 0.908	 0.948	 0.45	 0.63
ML590PND684KLZ	 680	 ±10%	 2.06	 2.1	 2.6	 >0.99	 5.76	 0.700	 0.804	 0.874	 0.42	 0.59
ML590PND824KLZ	 820	 ±10%	 2.65	 2.0	 2.5	 >0.99	 2.86	 0.640	 0.732	 0.802	 0.37	 0.52
ML590PND105KLZ	 1000	 ±10%	 3.06	 1.9	 2.4	 >0.99	 4.32	 0.590	 0.674	 0.728	 0.34	 0.49
Specifications subject to change without notice.
Please check our website for latest information.
ML590PND Series (1260)
1102 Silver Lake Road